62nd Legislature HB0118



AN ACT REVISING THE COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND; AMENDING SECTION 2-15-1019, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Section 2-15-1019, MCA, is amended to read:

"2-15-1019. Board of directors of state compensation insurance fund -- legislative liaisons. (1) There is a board of directors of the state compensation insurance fund.

- (2) The board is allocated to the department for administrative purposes only as prescribed in 2-15-121. However, the board may employ its own staff.
 - (3) The board may provide for its own office space and the office space of the state fund.
- (4) The board consists of seven members appointed by the governor. The executive director of the state fund is an ex officio nonvoting member.
- (5) (a) At least four of the seven members shall represent state fund policyholders and may be employees of state fund policyholders. At least four members of the board shall represent private, for-profit enterprises. One of the seven members may be a licensed insurance producer. One of the seven members must be a person with executive management experience in an insurance company or executive level experience in insurance financial accounting.
 - (b) A member of the board may not:
- (a)(i) except for the licensed insurance producer member, represent or be an employee of an insurance company that is licensed to transact workers' compensation insurance under compensation plan No. 2; or
 - (b)(ii) be an employee of a self-insured employer under compensation plan No. 1.
- (6) A member is appointed for a term of 4 years. The terms of board members must be staggered. A member of the board may serve no more than two 4-year terms. A member shall hold office until a successor is appointed and qualified.



- (7) The members must be appointed and compensated in the same manner as members of a quasi-judicial board as provided in 2-15-124, except that the requirement that at least one member be an attorney does not apply.
- (8) There must be two legislative liaisons to the board consisting of members of the economic affairs interim committee provided for in 5-5-223. Subject to 5-5-234, the presiding officer of the economic affairs interim committee shall appoint the liaisons from the majority party and the minority party at the first interim committee meeting.
 - (9) Legislative liaisons shall serve from appointment through each even-numbered calendar year.
 - (10) A legislative liaison may:
 - (a) attend board meetings; and
- (b) receive board meeting agendas and information relating to agenda items from the staff of the state fund.
- (11) Legislative liaisons appointed pursuant to subsection (8) are entitled to compensation and expenses, as provided in 5-2-302, to be paid by the economic affairs interim committee."
- **Section 2. Effective date -- applicability.** [This act] is effective on passage and approval and applies to appointments made by the governor to the state compensation insurance fund on or after [the effective date of this act].

- END -



I hereby certify that the within bill,	
HB 0118, originated in the House.	
Chief Clerk of the House	
Speaker of the House	
Signed this	day
of	
President of the Senate	
Signed this	day
of	, 2011.



HOUSE BILL NO. 118

INTRODUCED BY C. HUNTER

BY REQUEST OF THE ECONOMIC AFFAIRS INTERIM COMMITTEE

AN ACT REVISING THE COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND; AMENDING SECTION 2-15-1019, MCA; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE AND AN APPLICABILITY DATE.